

# The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2836

	Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy)  Is future funding li	Amount Recurring Nonrecurrin  kely to be requested? conrecurring amount per year.  urce of funding that can be used	Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed	
	Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy)	Amount Recurring Nonrecurrin kely to be requested?	Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed	
	Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy)	Amount Recurring Nonrecurrin	Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed	
8.	Fiscal Year	Amount	Specific 4	Vetoed	
8.	Fiscal Year	Amount	Specific 4	Vetoed	
8.	Has this project pr	eviously received state funding?	No		
	<b>Total Project Costs</b>	s for Fiscal Year 2023-2024	4,600,000	100%	
	Other		0	0%	
	Local		3,600,000	78%	
	State (excluding the	amount of this request)	0	0%	
	Federal		0	0%	
	Matching Funds	Squotica (IIOIII quosiioII #0)	1,000,000	22 /0	
	Type of Funding Total State Funds R	Requested (from question #6)	Amount 1,000,000	Percentage 22%	
7.	•	for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 (includi			ect)
	Total State Funds			1,000,000	
	Fixed Capital Outlay	/		1,000,000	
	Operations		Aillot	0	
	Type of Funding	<u>.</u>	Amou	ınt	
	State Agency conta Amount of the Non	recurring Request for Fiscal Year	r 2023-2024		
5.	State Agency to re	ceive requested funds Depa	artment of Environmental F	Protection	
	inch Polyvinyl Chlor Avenue and east ald	de has identified the need to replace ide (PVC C-900) pipe from the interong 88th St. to Collins Avenue (SR ne project is required to improve wa	rsection of Harding Avenu A1A), and North along Co	e and 87th St., then ollins Avenue (SR A	North along Harding 1A) to 96th St.,
4.	Project/Program D	•	it-l 5 000 lin		
	Date of Request	03/08/2023			
2.	Senate Sponsor	Shevrin Jones			
	Project Title	Surfside Collins Avenue Water N	Main Replacement Project	t	
1.					



11. Status of Construction

a. What is the current phase of the project?

### The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2836

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.

The Town has received funding sources for COVID-19 approximately \$142,000, which assisted with personal protective equipment, materials, testing and sanitation measures.

### Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

○Planning	Construction				
b. Is the project "shovel re	eady" (i.e permitted)?	No			
c. What is the estimated s	tart date of construction?	03/01/2024			
d. What is the estimated o	ompletion date of construction?	06/30/2025			
Town of Surfside	relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.  Town of Surfside				
13. Details on how the reque	sted state funds will be expended				
Spending Category		Description		Amount	
Administrative Costs:					
Executive Director/Project Hea	Н				

Spending Category	nding Category Description				
Administrative Costs:					
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0			
Other Salary and Benefits		0			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0			
Operational Costs: Other					
Salary and Benefits		0			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0			
Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:					
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	The Town will acquire a contractor to construct Surfside's Collins Avenue Water Main Replacement Project in accordance with the construction contract documents.	1,000,000			
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 1,000,000					

#### 14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?



15.

16.

## The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2836

The Town of Surfside has identified the need to replace approximately 5,900 linear feet of 8-inch cast iron (CI) pipe with 12-inch Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC C-900) pipe from the intersection of Harding Avenue and 87th St., then North along Harding Avenue and east along 88th St. to Collins Avenue (SR A1A), and North along Collins Avenue (SR A1A) to 96th St., Surfside, Florida. The project is required to improve water service reliability and replace the existing system reaching its end of service.

St., Surfside, Florid its end of service.	da. The project is required t	o improve wa	ater service reliability and r	replace the existing system reaching	
b. What activities	and services will be prov	ided to mee	t the intended purpose o	f these funds?	
All residents and	visitors will benefit from imp	roved water	quality.		
c. What direct ser	vices will be provided to	citizens by t	he appropriation project	?	
The new water ma	ain will improve overall wate	er services a	nd quality for the Town.		
d. Who is the targ	et population served by t	his project?	How many individuals a	re expected to be served?	
General - The ma	jority of funds will benefit no	specific gro	up.		
e. What is the exp	ected benefit or outcome	of this proj	ect? What is the methodo	ology by which this outcome will	
be measured?					
loop configuration. with the pipe walls outcome. Water qu	The loop system will reduce, and provide an alternate v	ce problems a vater supply d to the envi	associated with water stago point of connection. Increa	isting water system from branch to a nation, minimize adverse reactions sed water quality is an important well as through NPDES, the goal is	
f. What are the su	ggested penalties that the	e contractin	g agency may consider i	n addition to its standard penalties	
for failing to meet	deliverables or performa	nce measur	es provided for the contr	act?	
The Town will abid	de by all agency agreed up	on performar	nce measures and/or delive	erables as stated in the contract	
Requester Contact	t Information				
a. First Name	Hector	Last Name	Gomez		
b. Organization	Town of Surfside				
c. E-mail Address	hgomez@townofsurfsidef	.gov			
d. Phone Number	(305)861-4863	Ext.			
Recipient Contact	Information				
a. Organization	a. Organization Town of Surfside				
b. Municipality and	d County Miami-Dade				
c. Organization Ty	ре				
□For Profit Entity					
□Non Profit 501(d	□Non Profit 501(c)(3)				
□Non Profit 501(c	□Non Profit 501(c)(4)				
☑Local Entity	☑Local Entity				
□University or Co	□University or College				



# The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2836

	□Other (please specify)						
	d. First Name	Hector	Last Name	Gomez			
	e. E-mail Address	ess hgomez@townofsurfsidefl.gov					
	f. Phone Number	(305)861-4863					
17.	Lobbyist Contact I	nformation					
	a. Name	Gerard O'Rourke					
	b. Firm Name	m Name Converge Government Affairs of Florida, Inc.  mail Address gerard@convergegov.com  one Number (561)346-9859					
	c. E-mail Address						
	d. Phone Number						
	Please complete the questions below for Water Projects only.  18. Have you applied for alternative state funding?						
	☐ Waste Water R	evolving Loan					
	☐ Drinking Water Revolving Loan						
	☐ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant ☐ Other (please specify)						
	☑ N/A						
19.	What is the popula	ation economic status?					
	☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Community (ch	. 62-552, F.A	C)			
	☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Municipality (ch	n. 62-552, F.A	A.C)			
	☐ Rural Area of Economic Concern						
	☐ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)						
	☑ N/A						
20.	What is the status	of construction?					
	Not ready.						
21.	What percentage of	of the construction has be	en complete	ed?			
	0%						
22.	22. What is the estimated completion date of construction?						
	06/30/2025						